THIS CONTRACT, made this $10^{ m th}$ day of	f May year of 2021, by a	and between Joint Hagerma	an School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and .	Lynn Arriaga	("the Certified Personnel")).	

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-eight thousand five hundred twenty-six and no/100 Dollars (\$48,526.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P4 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$48,526 Education Allocation: -0-

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 IN GOODING AND T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, ma	de this 14 th day of June year of	2021, by and between Joint School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho
("the District"), and $_$	Samantha Brooks	_("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-eight thousand five hundred twenty-six and no/100 Dollars (\$48,526.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P4 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$48,526 Education Allocation: -0-

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS	COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this	12 th day of April year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho in Goodir	ng and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and
Jim R. Brown	(hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho in Gooding and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1 in the year of 2021, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2024, at a salary of One hundred seven thousand one hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$107,100.00) the first year, with to be negotiated (\$____NA) increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20, in the year of 2021.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Hagerman, Idaho on July 1 in the year of 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	SUPERINTENDENT		
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	_ CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 1 st d	lay of June	year of 2021,	by and	d between	Joint Hagerman	n School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District")	, and	Leah Brown	("the Certif	ied Personnel")			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty thousand two hundred thirty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$60,234.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: AP1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$52,734.00 Education Allocation: \$3,500.00 Master Educator Premium: \$4,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23	33 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May	year of 2021, by a	and between Joint Hagerman	School District I	No. 233
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Matthew Cottam	("the Certified Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-two thousand three hundred seventy and no/100</u> Dollars (\$52,370.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 Education Allocation: \$ 2,000

- 2. Assignment(s): IT Director. The 161.5 days worked may be flexibly scheduled at the employee's discretion as long as district needs are met; must be on call and available to respond to urgent district needs within a reasonable time period not to exceed hours; 3 weeks must be worked immediately prior to the first day of school and 3 weeks must be worked immediately after the last day of school; and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING A	IND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, mad	de this 10 th day of May	year of 2021, by a	nd between Joint Hagerma	n School District No.	233
Hagerman, Idaho ("th	e District"), and	Sherma Daarud	("the Certified Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-six thousand two hundred thirty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$56,234.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: AP1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$52,734 Education Allocation: \$3,500

- 2. Assignment(s): As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JUINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 IN GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO. CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Becky Delaney</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand nine hundred ninety and no/100 Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: R2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,990 Education Allocation: -0-
2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of M	ay year of 2021, by a	and between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Troy Easterday	("the Certified Personnel").	WITNESSETH:	

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-five thousand one hundred fourteen and no/100</u> Dollars (\$55,114.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,244 (2020-21 raise)

Education Allocation: \$3,500

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODII	NG AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

5	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	IS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Terri Fisher</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
W	VITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-six thousand two hundred thirty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$56,234.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: AP1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$52,734 Education Allocation: \$3,500
2.	Assignment(s): As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the rtified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOII	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, ma	de this 12 th day of July	year of 2021, by a	nd between Joint Hagerma	n School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("th	he District"), and	Nancy Gossi	("the Certified Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-three thousand four hundred eighteen and no/100 Dollars (\$23,418.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$22,418 (.5 FTE) Education Allocation: \$1,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 1 st day of June year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Karen Heller</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand three hundred sixty-nine and no/100 Dollars (\$40,369.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
	Career Ladder Placement: R1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,369.00 Education Allocation: -0-
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of	May year of 2021, by	and between Joint Hagerman So	hool District No. 233
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and _	Haley Henslee	("the Certified Personnel").	

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand six hundred eleven and no/100 Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: R3 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,611 Education Allocation: -0-

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

TH	IIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Ha	agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Raymond Hoffmann</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-five thousand four hundred seventy-one and no/100 Dollars (\$55,471.00), of which 1/12 th shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,601 (2020-21 raise) Education Allocation: \$3,500
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
OI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, r	made this 12 th day of	f April, year of 2021, by	and between Joint Hageri	man School District No. 233
Hagerman, Idaho (("the District"), and	Chelsea Inmon	("the Certified Personnel")).

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 45 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
a sum of <u>Twelve thousand four hundred thirty and no/100</u> Dollars (\$12,430.00), of which 1/11 shall be payable on the
20th day of the months October, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as
accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P2 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$44,386 FTE: .28

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Instructional Coach</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

______ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Ellen Jadwin</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand six hundred eleven and no/100 Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: R3 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,611 Education Allocation: -0-
2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 12 th day of July year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Chelsea Johnson</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 40 days (8 hours per week), and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Ten thousand ninety-two and no/100</u> Dollars (\$10,092.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to April, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
Career Ladder Placement: R1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$10,092 (FTE .25) Education Allocation: -0-
2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 1^{st} day of June	year of 2021, by a	nd between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"), and	Leeland Johnson	("the Certified Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand three hundred sixty-nine and no/100 Dollars (\$40,369.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: R1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,369.00 Education Allocation: -0-

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

______ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

ТН	IS CONTRACT, made this $10^{ m th}$ day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,			
На	german, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Melissa Kast</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty thousand five hundred twenty-six and no/100 Dollars (\$50,526.00), of which 1/12 th shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P4 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$48,526 Education Allocation: \$2,000			
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.			
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.			
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.			
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the rtified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOII	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			

5	IATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
ТН	IS CONTRACT, made this $10^{ m th}$ day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
На	german, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Daniel Knapp</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-five thousand four hundred seventy-one and no/100 Dollars (\$55,471.00), of which 1/12 th shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,601 (2020-21 raise) Education Allocation: \$3,500
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the rtified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOII	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made	this 10 th day of May	year of 2021, by	and between J	oint Hagermar	n School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the I	District"), and	Hermelinda Leija	("the Certified	d Personnel").	WITNESSETH:	

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-three thousand five hundred eighty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$53,584.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,214 (2020-21 raise)

Education Allocation: \$2,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, n	nade this 10 th day o	f May year of 2021, by a	nd between Joint Hagerm	an School District No	. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Galina Maki	("the Certified Personnel").	

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-one thousand two hundred thirty-four and no/100 Dollars (\$61,234.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: AP1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$52,734 Education Allocation: \$3,500

Math Certification Bonus: \$5,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AN	D TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kirt Martin</u> ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-one thousand six hundred eleven and no/100 Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: R3 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$41,611 Education Allocation: -0-
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of M	ay year of 2021, by	and between Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	Victoria Owsley	("the Certified Personnel").	WITNESSETH:	

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-five thousand four hundred seventy-one and no/100 Dollars (\$55,471.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,601 (2020-21 raise)

Education Allocation: \$3,500

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING A	ND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAMO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 14 th day of June, year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Micah Pope ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand three hundred sixty-nine and no/100 Dollars (\$40,369.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: R1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,369 Education Allocation: -0-
2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDATIO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT				
THIS CONTRACT, made this 10 th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,				
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Leslie Priebe</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:				
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-three thousand nine hundred forty-one and no/100 Dollars (\$53,941.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,571 (2020-21 raise) Education Allocation: \$2,000 				
2. Assignment(s): As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.				
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.				
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the				
Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL				

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

3	TATE OF IDATIO: NEINEWADLE CENTIFIED PENSONNEL CONTRACT				
Τŀ	IIS CONTRACT, made this $10^{ m th}$ day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,				
На	german, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Shelly Regnier</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty thousand five hundred twenty-six and no/100 Dollars (\$50,526.00), of which 1/12 th shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P4 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$48,526 Education Allocation: \$2,000				
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.				
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ortified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL				
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				

	TATE OF IDAMON REMEMBER CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTINUES				
TH	IIS CONTRACT, made this $10^{ m th}$ day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,				
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and Tammy Scott ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-eight thousand five hundred twenty-six and no/100 Dollars (\$48,526.00), of which 1/12 th shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Placement: P4 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$48,526 Education Allocation: -0-				
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.				
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOI	NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL				
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				

THIS CONTRACT, made this 10th day of May year of 2021, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Jolinda Solosabal</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-three thousand nine hundred forty-one and no/100 Dollars (\$53,941.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$1,571 (2020/21 raise)

Education Allocation: \$2,000

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233 in GOODING AND T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 10 th day of May	year of 2021, by and between Joint School	ol District No. 233	, Hagerman, Idaho
("the District"), ar	nd <u>Dana Strong</u>	"the Certified Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-four thousand five hundred seventy and no/100 Dollars (\$54,570.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: P5 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$50,370 + \$700 (2020/21 raise) Education Allocation: \$3,500

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 IN GOODIN	G AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 14 th day of	June, year of 2021, by and b	etween Joint Hagerman School	District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and _	Jaren Wadsworth	("the Administrator").	

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Secondary Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years (208 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August 1, year of 2021, through the month and day of July, year of 2023, at a base salary of Eighty-three thousand six hundred forty and no/100 Dollars (\$83,640.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,970.00 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2021, to July, year of 2023, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Hagerman, Idaho on August 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2021-2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	ADMINISTRATOR			
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 1 st da	y of June	year of 2021,	by and	l between I	Joint Hagerman	School	District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"),	and	Shawnee Zele	enka ('	"the Certifi	ed Personnel").			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 161.5 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty thousand three hundred sixty-nine and no/100 Dollars (\$40,369.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Placement: R1 Career Ladder Base Salary: \$40,369.00 Education Allocation: -0-

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 in	GOODING AND TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK